Capital creditors CHF 26.27   CHF -   CHF -
Capital creditors AUD -   AUD -   AUD   -
Trade payables EURO -   EURO 0.02   EURO   1.96
Trade payables USD 2.00   USD # USD   1.71
Trade payables GBP -   GBP 6.27   GBP   23.24
Deferred payment liabilities USD 2.80   USD 40.43   USD   38.07
Deferred payment liabilities EURO 660.49   EURO 564.86   EURO   438.54

   694.73   611.58   503.52
#rounded off to Nil.

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Exchange rate
increase by 2%

Exchange rate
decrease by 2%

Exchange rate
increase by 3%

Exchange rate
decrease by 3%

Exchange rate
increase by 6%

Exchange rate
decrease by 6%

Assets
Trade receivables (gross) USD   0.60 (0.60)   0.86   (0.86)   4.12 (4.12)

Liabilities
Capital creditors USD 0.06   (0.06) -   -   -   -
Capital creditors CHF 0.53   (0.53) -   -   -   -
Capital creditors AUD -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables EURO -   -   # #   0.12   (0.12)
Trade payables USD 0.04   (0.04) # #   0.10   (0.10)
Trade payables GBP -   -   0.19   (0.19)   1.39   (1.39)
Deferred payment liabilities USD 0.06   (0.06) 1.21   (1.21)   2.28   (2.28)
Deferred payment liabilities EURO 13.21   (13.21) 16.95   (16.95)   26.31   (26.31)
#rounded off to Nil.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to changes in interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:
31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

6,834.56   5,672.50   5,504.58
998.63   9.63   14.00

7,833.19   5,682.13   5,518.58

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.
31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

   (68.35)   (56.72)   (55.05)
   68.35   56.72   55.05

Finance lease obligation,vehicle loan and non-convertible debentures carry fixed rate of interest for the respective borrowings.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

As at 31 March 2021As at 31 March 2022

As at 31 March 2022

Particulars As at 31 March 2020

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points

31 March 2020

The exposure of the Group's borrowings (excluding deferred payment liabilities) to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Particulars
Variable rate borrowing

Total borrowings

Particulars
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points